






Phases I ‐ VI Remaining Gross Air Space
3
 = 7,764,502 CY Phases I ‐ VI Estimated Final Cover Soils = 665,869 CY

CEA Sections 7‐9 Remaining Gross Air Space3 = 1,044,116 CY CEA Section 7‐9 Estimated Final Cover Soils = 157,996 CY

Total Gross Remaining Air Space = 8,808,618 CY

Design Life Estimates from Table Below: Total Remaining Net Air Space (Gross Air Space ‐ Final Cover Soils) =  7,984,753 CY

CEA Sections 7‐9 =  7.5 years Annual Disposal Rate Increase =  1.5%

Phases I‐VI = 28.7 years Apparent Waste Density = 1,900 lbs/CY

Year

Projected Disposal 

Rates
1,2

Diversion to 

Section 7‐9

Diversion to 

Phases I‐VI

Waste to 

Phases I‐VI

Waste to 

Phases I‐VI

Waste to 

Sections 7‐9

Waste to 

Sections 7‐9

Remaining Capacity for 

Phases I‐VI5
Remaining Capacity for 

Sections 7‐9
5

Tons % % Tons CY
3

Tons CY
3

CY CY

Beginning Capacity as of July 7, 2015 7,098,633 886,120

2015 105,904 50% 50% 52,952.00 55,738.95 52,952.00 55,738.95 7,042,894.05 830,381.05

2016 214,985 50% 50% 107,492.50 113,150.00 107,492.50 113,150.00 6,929,744.05 717,231.05

2017 218,209.78 50% 50% 109,104.89 114,847.25 109,104.89 114,847.25 6,814,896.80 602,383.80

2018 221,482.92 50% 50% 110,741.46 116,569.96 110,741.46 116,569.96 6,698,326.84 485,813.84

2019 224,805.17 50% 50% 112,402.58 118,318.51 112,402.58 118,318.51 6,580,008.34 367,495.34

2020 228,177.24 50% 50% 114,088.62 120,093.29 114,088.62 120,093.29 6,459,915.05 247,402.05

2021 231,599.90 50% 50% 115,799.95 121,894.69 115,799.95 121,894.69 6,338,020.36 125,507.36

2022 235,073.90 50% 50% 117,536.95 123,723.11 117,536.95 123,723.11 6,214,297.26 1,784.26

2023 238,600.01 1% 99% 236,904.97 249,373.65 1,695.04 1,784.26 5,964,923.61 0.00

2024 242,179.01 0% 100% 242,179.01 254,925.27 0.00 0.00 5,709,998.34 0.00

2025 245,811.69 0% 100% 245,811.69 258,749.15 0.00 0.00 5,451,249.19 0.00

2026 249,498.87 0% 100% 249,498.87 262,630.39 0.00 0.00 5,188,618.80 0.00

2027 253,241.35 0% 100% 253,241.35 266,569.84 0.00 0.00 4,922,048.95 0.00

2028 257,039.97 0% 100% 257,039.97 270,568.39 0.00 0.00 4,651,480.56 0.00

2029 260,895.57 0% 100% 260,895.57 274,626.92 0.00 0.00 4,376,853.64 0.00

2030 264,809.01 0% 100% 264,809.01 278,746.32 0.00 0.00 4,098,107.32 0.00

2031 268,781.14 0% 100% 268,781.14 282,927.52 0.00 0.00 3,815,179.81 0.00

2032 272,812.86 0% 100% 272,812.86 287,171.43 0.00 0.00 3,528,008.38 0.00

2033 276,905.05 0% 100% 276,905.05 291,479.00 0.00 0.00 3,236,529.38 0.00

2034 281,058.63 0% 100% 281,058.63 295,851.19 0.00 0.00 2,940,678.19 0.00

2035 285,274.51 0% 100% 285,274.51 300,288.95 0.00 0.00 2,640,389.24 0.00

2036 289,553.62 0% 100% 289,553.62 304,793.29 0.00 0.00 2,335,595.95 0.00

2037 293,896.93 0% 100% 293,896.93 309,365.19 0.00 0.00 2,026,230.76 0.00

2038 298,305.38 0% 100% 298,305.38 314,005.67 0.00 0.00 1,712,225.10 0.00

2039 302,779.96 0% 100% 302,779.96 318,715.75 0.00 0.00 1,393,509.35 0.00

2040 307,321.66 0% 100% 307,321.66 323,496.49 0.00 0.00 1,070,012.86 0.00

2041 311,931.49 0% 100% 311,931.49 328,348.93 0.00 0.00 741,663.93 0.00

2042 316,610.46 0% 100% 316,610.46 333,274.17 0.00 0.00 408,389.76 0.00

2043 321,359.62 0% 100% 321,359.62 338,273.28 0.00 0.00 70,116.48 0.00

2044 326,180.01 0% 20% 66,540.72 70,042.87 0.00 0.00 73.61 0.00

Notes:

1

2

3

4

5

Table 1
Projected Remaining Capacity and Site Life

Phase I‐VI and Capacity Expansion Area (Sections 7, 8, and 9)
Southeast County Landfill

Hillsborough County, Florida
July 7, 2015

Projected disposal rate tonnages based on historical tonnage received in 2014 (224,839 tons) and annual increase based on Hillsborough County Planning Commission Population 

Estimates of 1.5% average annual increases for 2004 ‐ 2025.

Cubic yard conversion from tons based on 1,900 lbs/cy apparent waste density based on typical waste densities calculated using monthly surveys and tonnage reports by the 

Remaining estimated air space based on Pickett's July 7, 2015 aerial topographic survey and permitted final buildout contours.

Remaining volumes and site life calculations based on gross remaining air space. Final cover soil for Phases I‐VI has been deducted from the available air space. The total 

remaining air space for Phases I‐VI is 7,764,502 cubic yards. From the finanical assurance cost estimates, it was estimated that 665,869 cubic yards of final cover soil would be 

needed for closure of Phases I‐VI. Therefore, the total available net remaining air space for waste and daily cover soil is 7,764,502 ‐ 665,869 cubic yards = 7,098,633 cubic yards.  

Similarly, final cover soil for CEA has been deducted from the available air space. The total remaining air space for the CEA (Sections 7‐9) is 1,044,116 cubic yards. From the 

finanical assurance cost estimates, it was estimated that 157,996 cubic yards of final cover soil would be needed for closure of the CEA (Sections 7‐9). Therefore, the total 

available net remaining air space for waste and daily cover soil is 1,044,116 ‐ 157,996 cubic yards = 886,120 cubic yards.

Project disposal rate for 2015 based on approximately 6 months remaining in 2015 (July 1 ‐ December 31) = 211,808 x 6 months / 12 months = 105,904 tons.
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Memo 
Date: Friday, August 14, 2015 

Project: Hillsborough County SCLF Site Life Volumes Calculations 

To: Robert Curtis 

From: Braden Johnson 

Subject: Internal Volumes Report Memo 

 

As requested, I have prepared four volume calculations using AutoCAD Civil 3D 2014 comparing volume 
differences between the January 2015 and July 2015 topographic surveys, and July 2015 and final design 
grades for both Phases I-VI and the Capacity Expansion areas at the landfill. Calculated volumes are for 
the following four scenarios: 

1. Comparison of January 2015 to July 2015 topographic surveys for Phases I-VI. 

2. Comparison of July 2015 to final design grades for Phases I-VI. 

3. Comparison of July 2015 to final design grades for each Phase (Phases 1-VI). 

4. Comparison of January 2015 to July 2015 topographic surveys for the Capacity Expansion Area. 

5. Comparison of July 2015 topographic survey to final design grades for the Capacity Expansion Area. 

6. Comparison of July 2015 topographic survey to final design grades for each section of the Capacity 
Expansion Area (Sections 7, 8, and 9). 

Surfaces models used for calculations were created using the following sources: 

 July 2015 topographic survey provided by Pickett & Associates, dated July 7, 2015.  

 January 2015 topographic survey provided by Pickett & Associates, dated January 7, 2015. 

 Phases V and VI – Lift 23 (Final Lift), Phases I-VI Operating Sequence, dated 6/2013. 

 Fill Sequence 18, Capacity Expansion Area Sections 7, 8 and 9 Operating Sequence, dated 6/2013. 

Drawings for each scenario have been color coded to facilitate review for areas requiring cut/fill.  

The results of the volumes are as follows (units= cubic yards): 
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1. Comparison of January 2015 to July 2015 topographic surveys for Phases I-VI. 

Volume Cut: 12,365.91 Volume Fill: 133,967.73 Volume Net: 121,601.82 

 

2. Comparison of July 2015 to final design grades for Phases I-VI. 

Volume Cut: 16,572.41 Volume Fill: 7,764,501.81 Volume Net: 7,747,929.40 

 

3. Comparison of July 2015 to final design grades for each Phase (Phases I-VI). 

Area: 

Phase I 

Phase II 

Phase III 

Phase IV 

Phase V 

Phase VI 

Volume Cut: 

1,961.22 

1,902.93 

8,669.69 

0.01 

3,192.59 

845.97 

Volume Fill: 

1,368,066.06 

1,424,950.96 

1,344,257.63 

980,754.68 

2,095,987.38 

550,485.10 

Volume Net: 

1,366,104.84 

1,423,048.03 

1,335,587.93 

980,754.67 

2,092,794.80 

549,639.13 

 

4. Comparison of January 2015 to July 2015 topographic surveys for the Capacity Expansion Area. 

Volume Cut: 5,647.26 Volume Fill: 18,800.58 Volume Net: 13,153.32 

 

5. Comparison of July 2015 topographic survey to final design grades for the Capacity Expansion Area. 

Volume Cut: 17,926.46 Volume Fill: 1,044,115.55 Volume Net: 1,026,189.09 

 

6. Comparison of July 2015 topographic survey to final design grades for each section of the Capacity 
Expansion Area (Sections 7, 8, and 9). 

Area: 

Section 7 

Section 8 

Section 9 

Volume Cut: 

6,656.62 

751.18 

10,519.10 

VolumeFill: 

460,629.74 

145,573.31 

437,911.77 

Volume Net: 

453,973.12 

144,822.13 

427,392.67 

 


